only persons engaged in one or more hazardous occupations in the same or similar lines of business and their immediate families and dependents; nor to an association of local lodges of a society doing business in this state on May 27, 1911, which provides death benefits not exceeding \$300 to any one person or disability benefits not exceeding \$300 in any one year to any one person or both; nor to any contracts of reinsurance on such plan; nor to domestic societies which limit their membership to the employes of a particular municipality or one designated employer and their immediate families and dependents; nor to domestic lodges, orders or associations of a purely religious, charitable and benevolent description, which do not provide for a death benefit exceeding \$300 or for disability benefits of more than \$150 to any one person in any one year. But any such order or society, except societies which admit to membership only persons engaged in one or more hazardous occupations in the same or similar lines of business and their immediate families and dependents, which has more than 500 members and provides for death or disability benefits or which issues a certificate providing for the payment of benefits shall comply with all the requirements of law relating to mutual benefit societies.

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 62, S.]

[Published April 16, 1947.

## CHAPTER 41.

AN ACT to amend 200.16 of the statutes, relating to destruction of records in the office of the commissioner of insurance.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

200.16 of the statutes is amended to read:

200.16 Whenever necessary to gain needed vault space, the commissioner of insurance may, from time to time at his discretion, turn over to the director of purchases for destruction, records in conformity with the time limit shown opposite each classification, to wit:

(a) General correspondence, ten years.

(b) Companies' annual statements, ten years.

70

(c) Experience classification reports, ten years.

(d) Agents', adjusters' and bureau licenses, and examiners' work sheets, six years.

(e) Fire reports, six years.

(f) Adjustment reports, six years.

(g) \* \* \* *Actuarial* bureau criticisms and corrective orders, six years.

(h) State insurance fund certificates, copies of policies and expiration cards; inventories and schedules of properties filed with the commissioner of insurance, six years.

(i) State insurance fund loss records, inspection reports and surveys and accounting records other than ledger and book records, ten years.

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 82, S.]

[Published April 16, 1947.

## CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to amend 206.26 (1) (a) of the statutes, relating to - life insurance premium limits.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

206.26 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

206.26 (1) (a) The net premium which will mature the policy according to its terms (exclusive of the amount mentioned in paragraph (b)) computed on the basis of the \* \* \* American Experience Table of Mortality and 2% interest, and

Approved April 14, 1947.

No. 86, S.J

[Published April 16, 1947.

## CHAPTER 43.

- AN ACT to amend 192.44 (2) of the statutes, relating to liability of railroads for fires.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

192.44 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

192.44 (2) To recover such damages, it shall only be neces-